

ANNO VICESIMO QUINTO

ELIZABETHAE II REGINAE

A.D. 1976

No. 66 of 1976

An Act to amend the Teacher Housing Authority Act, 1975.

[Assented to 25th November, 1976]

BE IT ENACTED by the Governor of the State of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows:

Short titles.

- 1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Teacher Housing Authority Act Amendment Act, 1976".
- (2) The Teacher Housing Authority Act, 1975, is hereinafter referred to as "the principal Act".
- (3) The principal Act, as amended by this Act, may be cited as the "Teacher Housing Authority Act, 1975-1976".

Amendment of principal Act, s. 4—
Interpretation.

- 2. Section 4 of the principal Act is amended—
 - (a) by striking out the word "or" between paragraphs (a) and (b) in the definition of "teacher";

and

(b) by inserting in the definition of "teacher" after paragraph (b) the following paragraph:—

or

(c) an employee of the Kindergarten Union of South Australia.

Amendment of principal Act, s. 5—

Establishment and incorporation of the South Australian Teacher Housing Authority.

Amendment of principal Act, s. 14—
Power to accept gifts.

Amendment of principal Act, s. 15—
Minister to transfer lands.

- 3. Section 5 of the principal Act is amended by inserting in subsection (2) immediately after paragraph (d) the following paragraph:—
 - (da) shall hold all its property for and on behalf of the Crown;.
 - 4. Section 14 of the principal Act is amended by striking out subsection (3).
 - 5. Section 15 of the principal Act is amended by striking out subsection (2).

In the name and on behalf of Her Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

M. L. OLIPHANT, Governor